

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1592

GREGORY BADLWIN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CITY OF ESTHERVILLE, IOWA,
MATT REINEKE, Individually and
in his Official Capacity as an Officer
of the Estherville Police Department,
and MATT HELICKSON, Individually
and in his Official Capacity as an Officer
of the Estherville Police Department,

Defendants-Appellants.

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR NORTHERN DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE MARK W. BENNETT, JUDGE

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFEDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General (jeffrey.thompson@ag.iowa.gov)

JULIA S. KIM
Assistant Attorney General (julia.kim@ag.iowa.gov)
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d)	5
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	5
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Godfrey</i> Decision	6
II. Open Questions Regarding the Application of a <i>Bivens</i>- type-Action in Iowa	7
III. This Court Should Adopt Qualified Immunity.....	9
A. <i>Bivens</i> and Recognition of Qualified Immunity.....	9
B. Applying Qualified Immunity to State Constitutional Violations.....	11
C. Public Policy for Qualified Immunity.....	14
CONCLUSION	18
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	6, 7
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	15
<i>Baldwin v. Estherville, Iowa</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 987 (N.D. Iowa 2016)	8
<i>Benjamin v. Washington State Bar Ass'n</i> , 138 Wash. 2d 506, 980 P.2d 742 (Wash. 1999)	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Brown v. State of New York</i> , 674 N.E.2d 11296 (N.Y. 1996)	8
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	10, 11, 15
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	9
<i>Clea v. City Council of Baltimore</i> , 541 A.2d 1303 (Md. 1988).....	12
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N. Carolina Through Bd. of Governors</i> , 413 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. 1992).....	8
<i>Dorwart v. Caraway</i> , 58 P.3d 128 (Mont. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 4715 (1994).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Graham v. Cawthorn</i> , 427 S.W.3d 34 (Ark. 2013).....	11

<i>Lee v. Cline</i> , 863 A.2d 297 (Md. 2004)	12
<i>Leydens v. City of Des Moines</i> , 484 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1992).....	15
<i>Minor v. State of Iowa et al.</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012)	14, 16, 17
<i>Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S., 100 S.Ct.	12
<i>Moresi v. State Through Dep't of Wildlife & Fisheries</i> , 567 So. 2d 1081 (La. 1990).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S 223 (2009)	14, 16
<i>Richardson</i> , 521 U.S., 117 S.Ct.	13
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	15
<i>Stevens v. Stearns</i> , 833 A.2d 835 (Vt. 2003)	11
<i>W. Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Marple</i> , 783 S.E.2d 75 (W. Va. 2015)	11
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	14, 16

Constitution

Article I, sections 1 and 8 of the Iowa Constitution	9
Montana Constitution Art. II, § 18	14

Rules

App. P. 6.903(1)(d) and 6.903(1)(g)(1) or (2)	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	20
